

---

---

**United States**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**  
**for the Ninth Circuit**

*See vols. 2905-2906*  
CHET L. PARKER and LOIS M. PARKER,  
*Appellants,*

vs.

TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY, a corporation,  
PAUL WINANS, ETHEL WINANS, ROSS M.  
WINANS, AUDUBON WINANS and LINNAEOUS  
WINANS,  
*Appellees.*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS CHET L. PARKER**  
**AND LOIS M. PARKER**

---

*Upon Appeal from the District Court of the*  
*United States for the District of Oregon*  
HON. GUS J. SOLOMON, District Judge.

---

CAKE, JAUREGUY & HARDY,  
NICHOLAS JAUREGUY,  
1220 Equitable Building,  
Portland, Oregon.  
*Attorneys for Appellants,*  
Chet L. Parker and Lois M. Parker.

PHILLIPS, COUGHLIN, BUELL & PHILLIPS,  
JAMES K. BUELL,  
Electric Building,  
Portland, Oregon.

HART, SPENCER, McCULLOCH, ROCKWOOD & DAVIES,  
MANLEY B. STRAYER,  
Yeon Building,  
Portland, Oregon.  
*Attorneys for Appellee,*  
Title and Trust Company.

KRAUSE, EVANS & LINDSAY,  
DENNIS LINDSAY,  
Portland Trust Building,  
Portland, Oregon.  
*Attorneys for Appellees,*  
Winans.

**FILED**

**JUN - 3 1954**

**PAUL P. O'BRIEN**  
CLERK

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Jurisdictional Statement	1
THE TITLE AND TRUST JUDGMENT	
Statement of the Case	3
Specification of Errors	6
Summary of Appellants' Argument	10
Argument	11
1. Statement of Additional Facts	11
Additional Facts Leading up to Purchase of Property and Issuance of Policy	11
2. Legal Obligation to Title Company of Applicant for Title Insurance	20
Failure to Disclose Information Not Actionable Fraud	24
Necessity of Reliance by Representee on Representor's Statements or Conduct	26
Insurance Cases—Generally	32
Title Insurance Cases	34
3. Re The Alleged Conspiracy	37
Legal Effect of Alleged Conspiracy	38
Evidence of Alleged Conspiracy	39
Former Transactions Between Parker and Stegmann	40
Transactions With Third Persons	41
Evidence of Extraneous Transactions Was Clearly Irrelevant and Inadmissible	43
Alleged Acts of Parkers Claimed to be Attempts to Defraud Plaintiff Pursuant to Conspiracy	45
Object of Alleged Conspiracy	48
Alleged Acts Pursuant to Conspiracy	51
4. Additional Facts Proving Lack of Intent to Defraud	54

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)

	Page
5. Alleged Defense of Failure to Notify Company of Defect .....	57
6. Alleged Defense of Misrepresentation in Negotiations for Settlement .....	61
Conclusion .....	64

THE WINANS' JUDGMENT AGAINST  
APPELLANTS PARKER

Statement of the Case .....	65
Specification of Errors .....	67
Summary of Argument .....	69
Argument .....	70
Alleged Representations by Parker Would Not Be Actionable Slander .....	70
The Statements Alleged to Have Been Made By the Parkers to the Title Company Were Absolutely Privileged .....	72
Statements Privileged as Communications Preliminary to Proposed Judicial Proceedings .....	73
No Liability of Parkers for Causing Winans to Be Sued .....	76
The Evidence in the Winans' Claim Against the Parkers .....	79
The Charges in the Complaint Said to Have Been Instigated by the Parkers .....	84
Publicity in the Newspapers .....	85
Winans Did Not Suffer Damages .....	86
Winans' Attorneys' Fees as Their Measure of Damages .....	90
Conclusion .....	95

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)

Page

## Appendix A

(Testimony regarding alleged conversations between Paul Winans and Chet L. Parker on August 31, 1951, when Winans claimed he explained to Parker the Claim of the Government to the property. See supra 17-8.) 97

## Appendix B

(Testimony of various witnesses on whether Chet Parker was with Paul Winans, the evening of August 18, 1951. See supra 46-8.) 115

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES  
TREATISES

	Page
136 A.L.R. 1299 at 1303 .....	31
23 Am. Jur., Fraud and Deceit, sec. 77, pp. 853-4 .....	26
34 Am. Jur., Malicious Prosecution, sec. 25, pp. 717-8 .....	77
37 C.J.S., Fraud, sec. 37, pp. 284-6 .....	27
45 C.J.S., Insurance, sec. 645, p. 549 .....	33
Bigelow on Fraud, p. 590 .....	25
2 Pomeroy's Equity Jurisprudence, 3d ed., sec. 594 .....	59
Restatement of Contracts, sec. 471, comment "f" .....	26
Restatement of Torts, Vol. 3, secs. 587, 588 .....	75
Story on Contracts (5th ed.), sec. 517 .....	25
Vance on Insurance (3d ed.), sec. 61, p. 375; sec. 64, p. 381 .....	33
2 Wigmore on Evidence (3d. ed.), sec. 302 .....	45
5 Williston on Contracts (Rev. Ed.), sec. 1516, p. 4232 .....	31
28 U.S.C.A., secs. 1291, 1332 .....	2
ORS 20.010 .....	93
ORS 20.070 .....	93
ORS 744.100 .....	63
ORS 165.220 .....	70
ORS 165.220 .....	71

CASES

Alabama Title and Trust Co. v. Millsap, 71 F. 2d 518 (CCA 5th) .....	36
Andrus v. St. Louis, etc., Refining Co., 130 U.S. 643, 32 L. Ed. 1054 .....	31
Arthur v. Palantine Insurance Co., 35 Or. 27, 29-30, 57 P. 62, 63 .....	33-4

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
Bartnik v. Mutual Life Insurance Co., 154 Or. 446, 448, 60 F. 2d 943, 944 .....	45
Blair v. National Security Insurance Co., 126 F. 2d 955, 960 (3d Circ.) .....	62
Boord v. Kaylor, 100 Or. 366, 376-7, 197 P. 296, 299- 300 .....	44
Blackett v. Griswold, 112 N.Y. 45, 20 N.E. 376 .....	38
Briggs v. Madison, 195 Wn. 612, 82 P. 2d 113 .....	63
Carter v. Boehm, 3 Burr. 1905 .....	32
Clark v. Insurance Company, 8 How. (U.S.) 235, 249 .....	33
Clarke v. Mass. Title Insurance Co., 237 Mass. 155, 129 N.E. 376 .....	37
Clearwater v. Forrest, 72 Or. 312, 143 P. 998 .....	26
Cobb v. Wright, 43 Minn. 83, 44 N.W. 662 .....	31
Cooper v. Phipps, 24 Or. 357, 33 P. 985, 986, 22 L.R.A. 836 .....	75
Crowley v. United States, 8 F. 2d 118, 119 (9th Circ. Cal.) .....	44
Empire Development Co. v. Title Guarantee & Trust Co., 225 N.Y. 53, 121 N.E. 468, 470 .....	35
Farnsworth v. Duffner, 142 U.S. 43, 35 L. Ed. 931 .....	28
First Carolina Bank v. New York Title and Mortgage Co., 172 S.C. 435, 174 S.E. 402, 404 .....	36
First National Bank of Prineville v. Conroy, 127 Or. 302, 307, 272 P. 271, 273 .....	45
Fowler v. Phoenix Insurance Co., 35 Or. 559, 57 P. 421, 422 .....	63
Frederick v. Sherman, 89 Or. 187, 173 P. 575 .....	25
Gabriel v. Collier, 146 Or. 247, 29 P. 2d 1025 .....	29, 38

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
Garrett v. Hunt, 117 Or. 673, 245 P. 321, and cases cited .....	93
Goess v. Ehret, 85 F. 2d 109 (2d Circ) .....	30
Gold Dust Corporation v. Hoffenberg, 87 F. 2d 451 ....	93
Green v. Davies, 182 N.Y. 499, 75 N.E. 436, 3 Ann. Cas. 310 .....	38-9
Hare & Case v. National Surety Co., 60 F. 2d 909 at 911 .....	32
Hitchman v. Bush, 195 Or. 640, 642, 247 P. 2d 211, 212 .....	45
Hoffman v. Employer's Liability Corp., 146 Or. 66 29 P. 2d 557 .....	60
Hoffman v. Kimmel, 142 Or. 397, 20 P. 2d 393 .....	78
Jones v. Southern Surety Co., 210 Ia. 61, 230 N.W. 381, 385 .....	36
Kellems v. California C.I.O. Council, 6 F.R.D. 358 ....	93
Lauderback v. Multnomah County, 111 Or. 681, 693-4, 226 P. 697-701 .....	59
Maggio v. Abstract Title and Mortgage Corporation, 98 N.Y.S. 2d 1011 (App. Div.) .....	36
McGinn v. McGinn, 50 R.I. 236, 146 Atl. 636, 638 ....	25
McKinney v. Cooper, 163 Or. 512, 98 P. 2d 711 .....	74
Mitchell v. Silver Lake Lodge, 29 Or. 294, 296-7, 45 P. 798 .....	78
Metropolitan Casualty Insurance Co. v. Leshner, 152 Or. 161, 167-73, 52 P. 2d 1133, 1136-8 .....	24
Musgrave v. Lucas, 193 Or. 401, 238 P. 2d 780 .....	26
Overholtzer v. Northern Counties Title Insurance, 116 Cal. App. 2d 113, 253 P. 2d 116 .....	58



## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
Palmiter v. Hackett, 95 Or. 12, 17-8, 185 P. 1105, 1106 .....	26
Palmberg v. City of Astoria, 112 Or. 353, 383-6, 228 P. 107, 229 P. 380, 382-3 .....	29
Reiman v. Pacific Development Society, 132 Or. 82, 87-8, 284 P. 575, 577 .....	71
Richeson v. Kessler, 73 Ida. 548, 255 P. 2d 707, 709 .....	76
Saltonstall v. Gordon, 33 Ala. 149 .....	31
Schmitt v. Mann, 291 Ky. 80, 163 S.W. 2d 281 .....	76
Shappiro v. Goldberg, 192 U.S. 232, 241-2 .....	28
Slaughter's Administrator v. Gerson, 13 Woll. (U.S.) 379 .....	28
Sprague v. Ticonic Nat. Bank, 307 U.S. 161, 167 .....	94
State v. O'Donnell, 36 Or. 222, 61 P. 892 .....	45
State v. Willson, 113 Or. 450, 459-98, 230 P. 810, 233 P. 259-272 .....	44
Strycker v. Levell and Peterson, 183 Or. 59, 190 P. 2d 922 .....	39, 74, 75
Taussig v. Chicago Title and Trust Co., 171 F. 2d 553, 555 (CA 7th) .....	37
Tedesco v. U. S., 118 F. 2d 737, 739-40, (9th Circ. Cal.) .....	44
Teller v. Commercial Credit Co., 149 Or. 372, 375-6, 40 P. 2d 1018, 1019 .....	39
Terry v. U. S., 7 F. 2d 28, 30 (9th Circ. Cal.) .....	44
Union Central Life Insurance Company v. Kerron, 128 Or. 70, 79-80, 264 P. 453, 456-7 .....	44
United States v. Morrison, 240 U.S. 192 .....	3, 23
Universal Oil Products Co. v. Root Refining Co., 328 U.S. 575 .....	94

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
Vancouver Book and Stationery Co. v. L. S. Smith & Corona Typewriters, Inc., 138 F. 2d 635, 637 .....	78
Vernon v. Title Guarantee & Trust Co., 7 Cal. App. 2d 171, 466 P. 2d 191 .....	36
Ward v. Queen City Fire Insurance Co., 69 Or. 347, 351-2, 138 P. 1067, 1068 .....	63
Weir v. School District, 200 Wn. 172, 93 P. 2d 308, 123 A.L.R. 1057 .....	29-30
Weiss v. U. S., 122 F. 2d 675, 684-5 (5th Circ. La.) ...	45
Willis v. Horticultural Fire Relief, 69 Or. 293, 296, 137 P. 761, 762, Ann. Cas. 1916-A, 449 .....	63
Wood v. United States, 16 Pet. 342, 10 L. Ed. 987 .....	45
Woodrow v. Riverside Greyhound Club, 192 Ark. 770, 94 S.W. 2d 701 .....	31
Ziegler v. Stinson, 111 Or. 243, 224 P. 641 .....	28
